authorized, regulated and supervised by the FSA - Financial Instruments and Investments Sector, shall use

the International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union EU (“IFRS”) as the official

accounting regulations.

Starting January 1, 2018, the Company applies IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. This Standard provides that if

an entity prepares interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, the

entity does not need to apply the provisions of this Standard for interim periods prior to the date of initial

application if this is impracticable (as defined in IAS 8).

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Company has decided not to reverse prior

periods.

Changes as compared to 2017 to the classification and measurement of financial instruments held by the

Company as a result of the application of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018 are presented in the table below:

Category of assets Classification under Final balance

Dec. 31, 2017

(IAS 39)

   Initial balance

Jan. 1, 2018

(IFRS 9)

  IAS 39 IFRS 9 Revaluation Reclassification

   Other Mandatory

Cash and cash equivalents (including bank deposits) L&R
Amortized

cost
   16,134,803   16,134,803

Debt instruments (govt. and corporate bonds) AFS FVTOCI   67,163,649   (343,234)   66,820,415

Debt instruments (fund units and corporate bonds) AFS
FVTPL

(mandatory)
   267,129,024   267,129,024

Debt instruments (corporate bonds) HTM
Amortized

cost
   6,321,346   6,321,346

TOTAL DEBT INSTRUMENTS   356,748,822   (343,234)   -   356,405,588

Equity instruments (speculative) HFT
FVTPL

(mandatory)
338   338

Equity instruments (associated) AFS FVTPL  95,025,865   95,025,865

Equity instruments (total shares including subsidiaries) AFS FVTOCI 2,008,815,084   18,957,169   2,027,772,253

TOTAL EQUITY INSTRUMENTS   2,103,841,287   18,957,169   2,122,798,456

Debt claims  L&R
FVTPL

(mandatory)
1,627,078   1,627,078

TOTAL DEBT CLAIMS   1,627,078   1,627,078

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS   2,462,217,187   2,480,831,122

Following the adoption of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018, the fair value reserve for the financial assets

available for sale (fund units) was recognized in the retained earnings.

For shares that under IAS 39 were accounted for at cost at December 31, 2017, the Company has

developed a fair value measurement methodology during the transition to IFRS 9.

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed financial statements as at June 30, 2018